Performance Evaluation of Elliptic Curve Libraries on
Automotive-Grade Microcontrollers
Lucian Popa
Faculty of Automatics and Computers,
Politehnica University of Timisoara
Timisoara, Romania
Bogdan Groza

curves over larger prime fields, the generation and shared secret
computation times for wolfCrypt [21] with the duration of 132.2
ms/131.5ms for SECP384R1/NISTP384 are quite high compared with
RELIC [2] where we measured the duration of 37.44 ms/84.48 ms
for these operations.
For BLS, the implementation is available in C++ for MIRACL
[13] and in C for RELIC [2]. We considered as input a string with
20 bytes size for both MIRACL [13] and RELIC [2]. The execution
time is graphically summarized in Figure 5, Figure 6 and Figure
7. The AES bits near the curve name represent the security level
of the curve as depicted inside the MIRACL library. The complete
data is in Table 5. Again, for RELIC [2] it took less time to execute
the key generation, short signature and verification compared to
Table 3: Operation time for ECDH ordered by output size
Library Elliptic curve Output size Operation type Duration [ms]
wolfCrypt SECP112R1 112 bits generate 19.8
compute shared secret 19.6
wolfCrypt SECP112R2 112 bits generate 23.7
compute shared secret 23.8
wolfCrypt SECP128R1 128 bits generate 21.9
compute shared secret 21.6
wolfCrypt SECP128R2 128 bits generate 27.6
compute shared secret 27.2
RELIC BNP158 158 bits generate 3.29
compute shared secret 6.01
wolfCrypt SECP160R1 160 bits generate 30
compute shared secret 29.6
wolfCrypt SECP160R2 160 bits generate 30.2
compute shared secret 29.8
wolfCrypt SECP160K1 160 bits generate 34.6
compute shared secret 34.3
wolfCrypt BRAINPOOLP160R1 160 bits generate 37.5
shared secret 37.2
RELIC SECGP160 160 bits generate 4.01
compute shared secret 9.78
RELIC SECGK160 160 bits generate 3.27
compute shared secret 5.78
wolfCrypt SECP192R1 192 bits generate 36.8
compute shared secret 36.4
wolfCrypt PRIME192V2 192 bits generate 37.4
compute shared secret 37
wolfCrypt PRIME192V3 192 bits generate 38.2
compute shared secret 37.8
wolfCrypt BRAINPOOLP192R1 192 bits generate 50.4
compute shared secret 49.9
wolfCrypt SECP192K1 192 bits generate 45.4
compute shared secret 45
RELIC SECGK192 192 bits generate 5.15
compute shared secret 8.94
RELIC NISTP192 192 bits generate 6.36
compute shared secret 15.06
MIRACL NISTP192 192 bits generate 12.127
compute shared secret 13.93
RELIC CURVE22103 221 bits generate 10.14
compute shared secret 25.92
wolfCrypt SECP224R1 224 bits generate 48.8
compute shared secret 48.4
wolfCrypt SECP224K1 224 bits generate 57.3
compute shared secret 56.8
wolfCrypt BRAINPOOLP224R1 224 bits generate 62.8
compute shared secret 62.4
RELIC NISTP224 224 bits generate 9.28
compute shared secret 21.31
RELIC SECGK224 224 bits generate 7.71
compute shared secret 13.01
RELIC CURVE4417 226 bits generate 12.73
compute shared secret 31.84
wolfCrypt PRIME239V1 239 bits generate 56.6
compute shared secret 56.2
wolfCrypt PRIME239V2 239 bits generate 55.7
compute shared secret 55.2
wolfCrypt PRIME239V3 239 bits generate 56.1
compute shared secret 55.7
RELIC CURVE1174 251 bits generate 13.88
compute shared secret 35.27
RELIC BNP254 254 bits generate 10.52
compute shared secret 17.54
RELIC CURVE25519 255 bits generate 14.72
compute shared secret 36.7
wolfCrypt BRAINPOOLP256R1 256 bits generate 78.4
compute shared secret 77.9
wolfCrypt SECP256R1 256 bits generate 60.3
compute shared secret 59.8
wolfCrypt SECP256K1 256 bits generate 69.1
compute shared secret 68.7
RELIC NISTP256 256 bits generate 13.04
compute shared secret 29.48
RELIC BSIP256 256 bits generate 14.64
compute shared secret 35.64
RELIC SECGK256 256 bits generate 10.36
compute shared secret 18.07
RELIC BNP256 256 bits generate 10.52
compute shared secret 18.22
wolfCrypt BRAINPOOLP320R1 320 bits generate 116.2
compute shared secret 115.7
ARES’19, August 26 - 29, 2019, University of Kent, Canterbury, UK Lucian Popa, Bogdan Groza, and Pal-Stefan Murvay
Table 4: Operation time for ECDH ordered by output size
(continued)
Library Elliptic curve Output size Operation type Duration [ms]
RELIC B12P381 381 bits generate 18.45
compute shared secret 62.06
RELIC CURVE67254 382 bits generate 41.72
compute shared secret 101.33
RELIC BNP382 382 bits generate 29.88
compute shared secret 50.23
RELIC CURVE383187 383 bits generate 41.15
compute shared secret 102.8
wolfCrypt SECP384R1 384 bits generate 132.2
compute shared secret 131.5
wolfCrypt BRAINPOOLP384R1 384 bits generate 168.4
compute shared secret 167.9
RELIC NISTP384 384 bits generate 37.44
compute shared secret 84.48
RELIC B12P455 455 bits generate 33.88
compute shared secret 107.8
RELIC B24P477 477 bits generate 51.44
compute shared secret 144.7
RELIC KSSP508 508 bits generate 48.02
compute shared secret 128.75
RELIC CURVE511187 511 bits generate 91.09
compute shared secret 221.7
wolfCrypt BRAINPOOLP512R1 512 bits generate 314.2
compute shared secret 313.4
RELIC SECP521R1 521 bits generate 262.4
compute shared secret 261.5
RELIC NISTP521 521 bits generate 94.28
compute shared secret 208.22
RELIC BNP638 638 bits generate 115.62
compute shared secret 194.76
RELIC B12P638 638 bits generate 83.72
compute shared secret 136.05
RELIC SSP1536 1536 bits generate 327.24